
Razi Hosseini, P.E., R.P.L.S., Director/City Engineer, Public Works Department

Item #23 – Professional Services Agreement Amendment:
District 3 Pedestrian Mobility (Boxwood)
October 31, 2024

City Council A-Session



Background

City of San Antonio Public Works Department 2

Location: District 3
Funding: 2017 Bond

 As part of the voter approved 2017 Bond
Program, $9.0 Million was approved for
District 3 Pedestrian Mobility Improvement
Projects.

 Boxwood Road is located Rigsby Avenue
and Paula Drive

 A Mid-block crosswalk will increase safety
along the corridor and provide
connectivity for residents and businesses.



Project Map

City of San Antonio Public Works Department 3

1956 
S.W.W. White Road



Scope of Work

City of San Antonio Public Works Department 4

Design and Construction of a Mid-Block Crossing including:

 Warning Beacons

 ADA Pedestrian Ramps

 Signage and Roadway striping

 Additional Design and Construction Phase Services



Schedule

City of San Antonio Public Works Department 5

Construction
 Winter 2025



Recommendation

City of San Antonio Public Works Department 6

Execution of a contract amendment in the increased amount not to exceed
$128,900.00 for a total Professional Services Agreement amount of $871,400 with
WGI, Inc. for additional design, and construction phase services for Mid-Block
Crossing – Vision Zero Improvement.



City Council A-Session

Item #23 Professional Services Agreement Amendment:
District 3 Pedestrian Mobility 


	�
	Background
	Project Map
	Scope of Work
	Schedule
	Recommendation
	Slide Number 7

